## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Combined Application of AT&T Corp. for a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Intrastate Local Exchange, Basic Local Exchange and Interexchange Telecommunications Services Within the State of Missouri and of AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. for Cancellation of Certificates of Service Authority

File No. TA-2012-0408

## **ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE**

Issue Date: November 7, 2012

Effective Date: November 7, 2012

On August 10, 2012, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued an order granting the request of AT&T Corp. and AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. ("ATTSW") to approve a certificate of service of authority for AT&T Corp. to provide local exchange, basic local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services in Missouri. The Commission also granted the request to cancel ATTSW's certificate of service authority to provide local exchange, basic local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services upon notice of the completion of the merger between those two companies. On November 6, 2012, AT&T Corp. filed notice with the Commission that the merger of ATTSW into AT&T Corp. was completed effective on October 31, 2012. The Commission will cancel ATTSW's certificate of service authority.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc.'s certificate of service authority to provide local exchange, basic local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services in Missouri and associated tariffs are canceled.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

## BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Michael Bushmann, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of November, 2012.